

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/23/2018 2:52 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 95468-2
Court of Appeals No. 49631-3-II

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JOSHUA BILLINGS, individually,

Petitioner

vs.

TOWN OF STEILACOOM, a municipal corporation, RONALD
SCHAUB, individually, and PAUL LOVELESS, individually

Respondents

**RESPONDENTS' ANSWER TO BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
WASHINGTON EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
(WELA) IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Jayne L. Freeman, WSBA #24318
Derek Chen, WSBA #49723
Keating, Bucklin, & McCormack, Inc., P.S.
801 Second Avenue, Suite 1210
Seattle, WA 98104-1518
Phone: (206) 623-8861
Email: jfreeman@kbmlawyers.com
dchen@kbmlawyers.com
Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF CASE RELATED TO ANSWER..... 1

II. ARGUMENT 3

 A. To the Extent WELA Raises Issues For the First Time Not Raised by Petitioner, the Court Should Not Consider Them. 3

 B. WELA Fails to Demonstrate How the *Billings* Opinion Conflicts With Decisions from Washington Supreme Court Based on the Record in This Case and is Therefore Not Helpful To the Court. 4

 1. WELA Fails to Identify a Conflict with the Supreme Court Decision in *Scrivner*; Division Two Properly Applied the *Scrivner* Standard and Found *Billings* Failed to Carry His Burden to Produce Evidence of Unlawful Discrimination. 4

 2. WELA Fails to Demonstrate *Billings* Conflicts with *Sprague*; *Sprague* Does Not Hold that Collateral Estoppel Cannot Ever Apply to a Public Policy Wrongful Discharge Claim, Nor Does *Billings* Hold that a “Just Cause” Finding Will Always Collaterally Estop Wrongful Discharge Claims. 6

 3. WELA Fails to Demonstrate How *Billings* Conflicts With *Rose* By Concluding *Billings* Failed to Produce Evidence That The Employer’s Termination was Motivated by an Unlawful Intent to Retaliate for Protected Conduct Furthering Public Policy..... 7

 4. WELA Fails to Demonstrate How *Billings* Conflicts With *Rickman* By Concluding The Evidence Established the Town Had Established an Overriding Justification For Termination When Balanced Against Public Policies *Billings* Claimed he Was Supporting 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Billings v. Town of Steilacoom, 2 Wn.App.2d 1, 408 P.3d 1123 (2017) 1, 4, 8, 9

Christensen v. Grant County Hosp. Dist. No. 1, 152 Wash.2d 299, 96 P.3d 957 (2004)..... 6

Madison v. State, 161 Wash. 2d 85, 163 P.3d 757 (2007)..... 3

Mikkelsen v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Kittitas Cty., 189 Wash. 2d 516, 404 P.3d 464 (2017)..... 5, 9

Piel v. City of Federal Way, 177 Wn.2d 604, 306 P.3d 879 (2013) 6

Reninger v. Department of Corr., 134 Wash.2d 437, 951 P.2d 782 (1998)6

Rickman v. Premera Blue Cross, 2016 WL 2869083 (appeal after remand from 184 Wn.2d 300 (2015) 8

Rose v. Anderson Hay & Grain Co., 184 Wash. 2d 268, 358 P.3d 1139 (2015)..... 3, 7, 8

Scrivner v. Clark College, 181 Wn.2d 439, 334 P.3d 541 (2014)..... 3, 4, 5

Shoemaker v. City of Bremerton, 109 Wn.2d 504, 745 P.2d 858 (1987).... 6

Simmons v. Microsoft Corp., 194 Wash. App. 1049 (Div. I), *rev. den.*, 186 Wash. 2d 1031, 385 P.3d 121 (2016) 5

Sprague v. Spokane Valley Fire Dept., 196 Wn.App. 21, 381 P.3d 1259 (2016) (dissent) 7

Sprague v. Spokane Valley Fire Dept., 409 P.3d 160 (2018) 6, 7

Statutes

RCW 49.60 4, 5

RCW 49.60.030 6

Rules

RAP 13.4(b)..... 4
